
OFFICE OF THE REGISTRAR OF COOPERATIVE SOOCIETIES, ODISHA, 
BHUBANESWAR. 

ORDER No. 4442 

WHEREAS, a Provisional Gradation List of the Group- B& C employees (Except the Executive and Ministerial Staff) of the office of the Registrar of Cooperative Societies, Odisha as on 31.10,2023 was prepared and communicated to all concerned vide this office Order No 20958 dated 
08.12.2023 inviting objections, if any, within a period of 15 days from the date of issue of the said order; 

Memo. No. 

AND WHEREAS, no objection was received from any other category within the stipulated . period. except from Sri Bijaya Kumar Nayak, Junior Grade Diarist, whËch has.been carefully examined and found appropriate to refer the same to Government in Cooperation Departm�nt and also to finalise the gradation list of Junior Grade Diarist of this Directorate: 

NOW THEREFORE, the Provisional Gradation List, communicated vide this office Order No. 20958 dated 08.12.2023 is hereby made final except the Proviaional Gradation List of Junior Grade Diarist, which is also made final with a condition to fx inter seniority of the employees, if any required in future with reference to the clarification received from Government in Cooperation Department on the objection of Sri Bijaya Kumar Nayak, Junior Grade Diarist. 

Memo. No. 

4643 

Memo. No. 

XXVA-Gen.-78/2022 /Estt.-I (3) Date 

4644 

Date O7.03.24 
Copy along with copy of the Gradation List forwarded to all employees concerned of this Directorate for information and guidance. 

Date 

69-03-24 

Date 

67-03.24 

Cooperative^ocieties, Odisha. 

Copy along with copy of the Gradation List forwarded to Confidential Section / Establishment-I (1) Seat/ Office Superintendent of this Office for information. 

07.03-24 

'Administrative Officer 

fOAdministrative Oficer 
Copy along with copy of the Gradation List forwarded to the S.0. .T Cell of this Office. He is requested to take necessary steps to upload the same in.the website of R.C.S., Odisha, Bhubaneswar (www.rcsodisha.nic.in) for online availability. 

Bro 

orkdministrative Officer 



SI. 

1. 

No 

1. 

3 

2. 

1. 

Provisional Gradation List of : Statistical Personnel, Office of the Registrar of Cooperative Societies, Odisha, 
Name of the incumbent Whether 
with date 
Of birth and educational to 
qualification 

STATISTICIAN 

Uma Charan Choudhury 
21.02.1964 

M.Sc. 
STATISTICAL 
INVESTIGATOR 

Sri Pradipta Kumar Mishra 
01.01.1964 
B.A. 

2 

Sri Umakanta Sahoo 

10.07.1982 
B.Com. 
Smt. Nibedita Dalai 
04.03.1985 
MBA 

SENIOR COMPUTER 

Sri Debajyoti Mohapatra 
30.06.1987 
B.Com. MBA 

belongs 
SCIST 

3 

Bhubaneswar as on 31.10.2023. 
Date 
entry into 
Govt. 
service 

4 

14.10.91 
(Jr. Asst.) 

21.02. 90 

22.12.2010 

30.4.2012 

02.08.2014 

of Date 
appointment 
in the 
Previous 
post/Date of 
confirmation 

14.05.2004 

24.04.2008 
(AN) 

30.12.2014 

30.4.12 (JSA) 

02.08.2014 

of Date Whether 
appointment passed 
the present post /| Departmental 
Date of Examination 
confirmation 

6 
23.10.2019 

04.12.2012 (AN) 

23.10.2019 

23.10.2019 

23.10.2019 

of 

if any 

Yes 

Yes 

Yes 

Yes 

Yes 

7 

Remarks 

Officiating as 
Statistician 

Officiating as 
Statistical Investigator 

Officiating as 
Statistical Investigator 
Officiating as 
Statistical Investigator 
Officiating as Senior 
Computer 

25 



2 

3 

4 

SLNo. 

Provisional Gradation list of Senior Grade Stenographer and Junior Grade Stenographer, office of the Registrar of Cooperative Societies, Odisha, Bhubaneswar as on 31.10.2023. 

1 

Name of the incumbent Designation with date of birth and 
educational 
qualification. 

Smt. Kunmun Kund 
05.06.1980 

M.A. 
Sri Aditya Kumar Muduli 

07.06.1983 

+3 Arts 

2 

Miss Sasmita Khatua 
04.06.1982 

B.A 
Sri Sumanta Kumar Naik 
14.03.1985 

B.A. 

3 

Senior Grade 
Stenographer 

Senior Grade 

Stenographer 
Senior Grade 
Stenographer 

Senior Grade 
Stenographer 

Whether Date 
belongs to entry 
SC/ST Into Govt. 

S.C. 

S.T. 

of Date of 

Appointment 
as Junior 
Grade 

Stenographer 

19.06.2015 

22.06.2015 

05.01.2019 

19.01.2019 

Date of 
confirmation 

6 

19.06.2015 

22.06.2015 

0S.01.2019 

19.01.2019 

Date 

Appointment as 
Senior Grade 

Date 
confirmation 

7 

08.08.2018 

08.08.2018 

13.01.2023 

13.01.2023 

of Remarks 

of 

Officiating as 
Senior Grade 

Stenographer 
Officiating as 
Senior Grade 

Officiating as 
Senior Grade 

Stenographer 

Officiating as 
Senior Grade 
Stenographer 

Service 
Stenographer 

Stenographer 



SI. Name of the incumbent with Designation 
No. date of birth and educational 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

Provisional Gradation List of Superintendent -ID Sr. Grade Typist and Junior Grade Typist, Office of the Registrar of Cooperative Societies, Odisha, Bhubaneswar as on 31.10.2023. 

1 

qualification. 

Sri Jayanta Kumar Satapathy 
06.01.1969 
Matriculate 

Sri Rudra Prasad Pradhan 
30.05.1965 
Matriculate 
Smt.Pramila Behera 
10.06.72 

Upasastri (+2 Arts) 
Sri Satyanarayan Sethi, 
07.03.1969 

2 

Matriculate 
Sri Srikanta Biswal 
15.07.1974 
+3 Arts 

Smt. Sujata Panda @ Nanda 
01.01.1973 

M.A. 
Sri Siba Prasad Panigrahi 
23.05.1990, 
Diploma in Mech. Engg. 

3 

Superintendent 
(L-I) 

Superintendent 
(L-I) 

Senior Grade 
Typist 

Senior Grade 
Typist 

Senior Grade 
Typist 

Senior Grade 
Typist 

Senior Grade 
Typist 

Wheth 
er 

belongs 

SC/ST 
to 

4 

S.C. 

Date of entry Date of 
into appointment as 

Govt. service Junior Grade 
Typist/ Date 
of 

5 
07.08.85 

27.09.86 

20.09.96 

02.11.96 

10.12.2009 
(A.N) 

15.02.2010 

(A.N) 

31.05.2019 

confirmation 

6 
07.08.85 

27.09.86 

20.09.96 

02.11.96 

10.12.2009 
(A.N) 

15.02.2010 

(A.N) 

31.05.2019 

Date of 
appointment as 
Senior Grade 
Typist / Date of 
confirmation 

7 
31.3.2005 

04.04.2006 

15.01.2009 
(AN) 

15.01.2009 
(AN) 

01.03.2019 

01.07.2019 

13.01.2023 

Date 
appointment 

superintende 
nt 

(L-I)/ Date 
of 
confirmation 

01.03.2019 

of Remarks 

01.07.2019 

23 



SL.No. Name of the incumbent with 
date of birth and educational 
qualification. 

1 

2. 

3. 

Provisional Gradation List of Drivers, Offe of the Registrar of Cooperative Societies, Odisha, 
Bhubaneswar as on 31.10.2023. 

1 

Sri Madhusudan Dash 
01.06.1964 

HSCE 

2 

Sri Artatrana Swain 
03.10. 1966 

Matric Plucked 

Sri Bishnu Charan Sahu 
22.6.1967 

HSCE 

Whether 
belongs to 

SC/ST 

3 

Date of entry into 
Govt. service 

4 

31.07.1995 (AN) 

26.12.1995 

09.12.1994 

Date of appointment Remarks 
as Driver 

Date of confirmation 

31.07.1995 (A.N) 

23.11.2002 

30.06.2012 (AN) 

06.08. n 2016 

6 

22 



Provisional Gradation List of Senior Grade Diarist and Junior Grade Diarist Ofice of the Registrar of 
Cooperative Societies, Odisha, Bhubaneswar as on 31.10.2023. 
SI. Name of the incumbent Designation 
No 

1. 

2, 

3 

1 

4 

6 

with date of birth and 

educational qualification. 

Sri Santanu Kumar Padhi 
13.01.1966 
class - X (not passed) 

Sri Kishore Kumar Pattnaik 
26.01.1970 
HSCE 
Smt. Nirmala Soren 
04.02.1973 
Class-VII 
Sri Purna Chandra Dash 
18.05.1965 
Class-IX 
G. Simachalam 

20.06.1974 

2 

Class-X 
Sri Bijaya Kumar Nayak 
19.04.1968 
HSC Passed 

Sri Manjit Bhaskar 
16.10.1973 

Class-VIII 
Smt. Bishnupriya Mohanty 
03.02.1964 
HSCE 

3 

Senior Grade 
Diarist 

Senior Grade 
Diarist 

Senior Grade 
Diarist 

Junior Grade 
Diarist 

Junior Grade 
Diarist 

Junior Grade 
Diarist 

Junior Grade 
Diarist 

Junior Grade 
Diarist 

Whether 
belongs 
to 

SC/ST 

4 

ST 

SC 

Date of 
entry into 
Govt. 
service 

5 
25.05.1988 

02.11.1992 

30.10.96 

Date of 
appointment as 
Junior Grade 
Diarist/Date of 
confirmation 

6 

30.01.2014 

30.01.2014 

26.03.2011 AN 

19.11.1993 01.11.2022 

23.03.1994 01.11.2022 

11.11.1991 01.11.2022 

31.03.1995 01.11.2022 

24.10.1996 16.02.2023 
AN 

Date of 

appointment as 
Senior Grade 
Diarist/Date of 
confirmation 

01.11.2022 

01.11.2022 

01.11.2022 

Remarks 

8 



1 

1 

Provisional Gradation List of Jr. Grade Recorder, Record Supplier, Treasury Sarkar, Daftary and Zamadar, Office of the Registrar of Cooperative Societies, Odisha, Bhubaneswar as on 

SI. 
No 

Name of the incumbent with 
date of birth and educational 
qualification 

JR. GRADE RECORDER 

Sri Dharanidhar Pradhan 
20.01.1965 
Passed Class-VII 

RECORD SUPPLIER 

Sri Panchanan Das, 
15.02.1968 
Class -X not passed 

TREASURY SARKAR 

Sri Lachhaman Mallick, 
16.04.1966, 
Passed HSC Exam 

DAFTARY 

Sri Satyabadi Nayak , 
02.01.1977, 
Class -VII pass 

Whether 
belongs 
to 

SCIST 

SC 

ST 

Date of entry Date of 
appointment in 
previous post/ 
Date of 

confirmation 

into 
Govt. service 

25.10.1996 

27.01.1997 

31.10.2023. 

19.03.1990 

22.08.2008 

01.11.2019 

27.01.1997 

19,03.1990 
01.03.2005 

22.08.2008 

Date of 
appointment in 
the present 
post/ 
Date of 
confirmation 

17.02,2023 

24.06.2022 
(A.N.) 

24.06.2022 
(A.N.) 

27.06.2022 
(A.N.) 

Whether 
passed 
Departmental 
Examination 
if any 

Remarks 



2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

ZAMADAR 
Sri Gangadhar Mohanty 
19.05.1968, 
Class -VIII 

Ashok Kumar Barik., 
14.02.1971, 
Sri 

Class-VII failed 

Smt. Gitanjali Rout 
08.05.1974, 
Passed +3Arts. 

Miss Basanti Behera, 
03.04.1966, 
Passed +3Arts 

Smt 

18.05.1973, 
Class -IX 

Pravanjini Pattnaik 

Sri Mahendra Kumar Mohanty 
,0S.10.1977, 
Madhyama- II year (Nintt. 
Class not passed) 

SC 

24.10.1996 
(A.N.) 

24.10.1996 
(A.N.) 

30.10.1996 

24.10.1996 
(A.N.) 

01.11.1996 

22.08.2008 
(A.N.) 

24.10.1996 

(A.N.) 

24.10.1996 

(A.N.) 

30.10.1996 

24.10.1996 

(A.N.) 

01.11.1996 

22.08.2008 
(A.N.) 

27.06.2022 
(A.N.) 

24.10.2022 
(A.N.) 

27.06.2022 

27.06.2022 

27.06.2022 

28.06.2022 
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