OFFICE OF THE REGISTRAR OF COOPERATIVE SOCIETIES, ODISHA, BHUBANESWAR.

ORDER No. 4642

XXVA-Gen.-78/2022 /Estt.-I (3) Date 07.03.24

WHEREAS, a Provisional Gradation List of the Group- B & C employees (Except the Executive and Ministerial Staff) of the office of the Registrar of Cooperative Societies, Odisha as on 31.10.2023 was prepared and communicated to all concerned vide this office Order No 20958 dated 08.12.2023 inviting objections, if any, within a period of 15 days from the date of issue of the said order;

AND WHEREAS, no objection was received from any other category within the stipulated period except from Sri Bijaya Kumar Nayak, Junior Grade Diarist, which has been carefully examined and found appropriate to refer the same to Government in Cooperation Department and also to finalise the gradation list of Junior Grade Diarist of this Directorate;

NOW THEREFORE, the Provisional Gradation List, communicated vide this office Order No. 20958 dated 08.12.2023 is hereby made final except the Provisional Gradation List of Junior Grade Diarist, which is also made final with a condition to fix inter seniority of the employees, if any required in future with reference to the clarification received from Government in Cooperation Department on the objection of Sri Bijaya Kumar Nayak, Junior Grade Diarist.

Memo. No.

4643

Date 07.03.24

Cooperative Societies, Odisha.

Copy along with copy of the Gradation List forwarded to all employees concerned of this Directorate for information and guidance.

Memo. No.

4644

Date 07.03.24

Administrative Officer

Copy along with copy of the Gradation List forwarded to Confidential Section / Establishment-I (1) Seat/ Office Superintendent of this Office for information.

Memo. No.

4645

Date 07.03.24

Fo Administrative Officer

Copy along with copy of the Gradation List forwarded to the S.O. IT Cell of this Office. He is requested to take necessary steps to upload the same in the website of R.C.S., Odisha, Bhubaneswar (www.rcsodisha.nic.in) for online availability.

Administrative Officer

Provisional Gradation List of Statistical Personnel, Office of the Registrar of Cooperative Societies, Odisha, Bhubaneswar as on 31.10.2023.

Sl. No	Name of the incumbent with date Of birth and educational qualification	Whether belongs to SC/ST	Date of entry into Govt. service	Date o appointment in the Previous post/Date of confirmation	Date of appointment in the present post / Date of confirmation	passed Departmental	Remarks
	STATISTICIAN		14.10.91	5	6	7	8
1.	Uma Charan Choudhury 21.02.1964 M.Sc.		(Jr. Asst.)	14.05.2004	23.10.2019	Yes	Officiating as Statistician
1.	INVESTIGATOR Sri Pradipta Kumar Mishra 01.01.1964 B.A. Sri Umakanta Sahoo	-	21.02. 90	24.04.2008 (AN)	04.12.2012 (AN)	Yes	Officiating as Statistical Investigator
3.	10.07.1982 B.Com. Smt. Nibedita Dalai	-		30.12.2014	23.10.2019	Yes	Officiating as Statistical Investigator
	04.03.1985 MBA	-	30.4.2012	30.4.12 (JSA)	23.10.2019	Yes	Officiating as Statistical Investigator
1.	Sri Debajyoti Mohapatra 30.06.1987 B.Com. MBA	-	02.08.2014	02.08.2014	23.10.2019	Yes	Officiating as Senior Computer

Provisional Gradation list of Senior Grade Stenographer and Junior Grade Stenographer, office of the Registrar of Cooperative Societies, Odisha, Bhubaneswar as on 31.10.2023.

SI.No.	with date of birth and educational qualification.	Designation	Whether belongs to SC/ST	Date of entry Into Govt. Service	Date of Appointment as Junior Grade Stenographer	Date of Appointment as Senior Grade Stenographer	Remarks
1					Date of confirmation	Date of confirmation	
	2	3	4	5	6	7	8
1.	Smt. Kunmun Kund 05.06.1980 M.A.	Senior Grade Stenographer		19.06.2015	19.06.2015	08.08.2018	Officiating as Senior Grade
2.	Sri Aditya Kumar Muduli 07.06.1983 +3 Arts	Senior Grade Stenographer		22.06.2015	22.06.2015	08.08.2018	Stenographer Officiating as Senior Grade
	Miss Sasmita Khatua , 04.06.1982 B.A	Senior Grade Stenographer	S.C.	05.01.2019	05.01.2019		Stenographer Officiating as Senior Grade Stenographer
	Sri Sumanta Kumar Naik 14.03.1985 B.A.	Senior Grade Stenographer	S.T.	19.01.2019	19.01.2019	13.01.2023	Officiating as Senior Grade Stenographer

Provisional Gradation List of Superintendent (L-II), Sr. Grade Typist and Junior Grade Typist, Office of the Registrar of Cooperative Societies, Odisha, Bhubaneswar as on 31.10.2023.

Sl. No.	Name of the incumbent with date of birth and educational qualification.	Designation	Wheth er belongs to SC/ST	Date of entry into Govt. service	Date of appointment as Junior Grade Typist / Date of confirmation	Date of appointment as Senior Grade Typist / Date of confirmation	Date of appointment as superintende nt (L-II)/ Date of confirmation	Remarks
1.	Sri Jayanta Kumar Satapathy	3	4	5	6	7	8	9
	06.01.1969 Matriculate	Superintendent (L-II)	-	07.08.85	07.08.85	31.3.2005	01.03.2019	
2	Sri Rudra Prasad Pradhan 30.05.1965 Matriculate	Superintendent (L-II)	-	27.09.86	27.09.86	04.04.2006	01.07.2019	
3	Smt.Pramila Behera 10.06.72 Upasastri (+2 Arts)	Senior Grade Typist		20.09.96	20.09.96	15.01.2009 (AN)	-	
4	Sri Satyanarayan Sethi, 07.03.1969 Matriculate	Senior Grade Typist	S.C.	02.11.96	02.11.96	15.01. 2009 (AN)	-	
5	Sri Srikanta Biswal 15.07.1974 +3 Arts	Senior Grade Typist	-	10.12.2009 (A.N)	10.12.2009 (A.N)	01.03.2019	-	
6	Smt. Sujata Panda @ Nanda 01.01.1973 M.A.	Senior Grade Typist	-	15.02.2010 (A.N)	15.02.2010 (A.N)	01.07.2019	-	
7	Sri Siba Prasad Panigrahi 23.05.1990, Diploma in Mech. Engg.	Senior Grade Typist		31.05.2019	31.05.2019	13.01.2023	-	

Provisional Gradation List of Drivers, Office of the Registrar of Cooperative Societies, Odisha, Bhubaneswar as on 31.10.2023.

Sl.No.	Name of the incumbent with date of birth and educational qualification.	Whether belongs to SC/ST	Date of entry into Govt. service	Date of appointment as Driver Date of confirmation	Remarks
1	2	3	4	5	6
1	Sri Madhusudan Dash 01.06.1964	-	31.07.1995 (AN)	31.07.1995 (A.N)	·
	HSCE			23.11.2002	
2.	Sri Artatrana Swain 03.10. 1966 Matric Plucked	-	26.12.1995	30.06.2012 (AN)	
	Mauric Plucked				-
3.	Sri Bishnu Charan Sahu 22.6.1967	-	09.12.1994	06.08. n 2016	
	HSCE				

Provisional Gradation List of Senior Grade Diarist and Junior Grade Diarist Office of the Registrar of Cooperative Societies, Odisha, Bhubaneswar as on 31.10.2023.

Sl. No	Name of the incumbent with date of birth and educational qualification.	Designation	Whether belongs to SC/ST	Date of entry into Govt. service	Date of appointment as Junior Grade Diarist/Date of confirmation	Date of appointment as Senior Grade Diarist/Date of confirmation	Remarks
1	2	3	4	5	6	7	8
1.	Sri Santanu Kumar Padhi 13.01.1966 class – X (not passed)	Senior Grade Diarist		25.05.1988	30.01.2014	01.11.2022	
2.	Sri Kishore Kumar Pattnaik 26.01.1970 HSCE	Senior Grade Diarist		02.11.1992	30.01.2014	01.11.2022	
3	Smt. Nirmala Soren 04.02.1973 Class-VIII	Senior Grade Diarist	ST	30.10.96	26.03.2011 AN	01.11.2022	
4	Sri Purna Chandra Dash 18.05.1965 Class-IX	Junior Grade Diarist		19.11.1993	01.11.2022	-	
5	G. Simachalam 20.06.1974 Class-X	Junior Grade Diarist		23.03.1994	01.11.2022	-	
6	Sri Bijaya Kumar Nayak 19.04.1968 HSC Passed	Junior Grade Diarist	SC	11.11.1991	01.11.2022	-	
7	Sri Manjit Bhaskar 16.10.1973 Class-VIII	Junior Grade Diarist		31.03.1995	01.11.2022	-	
8	Smt. Bishnupriya Mohanty 03.02.1964 HSCE	Junior Grade Diarist		24.10.1996 AN	16.02.2023	-	

Provisional Gradation List of Jr. Grade Recorder, Record Supplier, Treasury Sarkar, Daftary and Zamadar, Office of the Registrar of Cooperative Societies, Odisha, Bhubaneswar as on 31.10.2023.

Sl. No	Name of the incumbent with date of birth and educational qualification	Whether belongs to SC/ST	Date of entry into Govt. service	Date of appointment in previous post/ Date of confirmation	Date of appointment in the present post/ Date of confirmation	Whether passed Departmental Examination if any	Remarks
1	JR. GRADE RECORDER Sri Dharanidhar Pradhan 20.01.1965 Passed Class-VII	-	25.10.1996	01.11.2019	17.02.2023	-	-
1	RECORD SUPPLIER Sri Panchanan Das, 15.02.1968 Class –X not passed		27.01.1997	27.01.1997	24.06.2022 (A.N.)	-	-
l	TREASURY SARKAR Sri Lachhaman Mallick , 16.04.1966 , Passed HSC Exam	SC	19.03.1990	19.03.1990 01.03.2005	24.06.2022 (A.N.)	-	-
	DAFTARY Sri Satyabadi Nayak, 02.01.1977, Class –VIII pass	ST	22.08.2008	22.08.2008	27.06.2022 (A.N.)	-	-

1	ZAMADAR Sri Gangadhar Mohanty , 19.05.1968, ` Class –VIII		24.10.1996 (A.N.)	24.10.1996 (A.N.)	27.06.2022 (A.N.)	-	-
2	Sri Ashok Kumar Barik, 14.02.1971, Class-VIII failed		24.10.1996 (A.N.)	24.10.1996 (A.N.)	24.10.2022 (A.N.)	-	-
3	Smt. Gitanjali Rout , 08.05.1974, Passed +3Arts.		30.10.1996	30.10.1996	27.06.2022	-	-
4	Miss Basanti Behera, 03.04.1966 , Passed +3Arts	SC	24.10.1996 (A.N.)	24.10.1996 (A.N.)	27.06.2022	-	-
5	Smt Pravanjini Pattnaik , 18.05.1973, Class –IX		01.11.1996	01.11.1996	27.06.2022	-	-
6	Sri Mahendra Kumar Mohanty , 05.10.1977, Madhyama- II year (Ninth Class not passed)		22.08.2008 (A.N.)	22.08.2008 (A.N.)	28.06.2022	-	-